This sensitivity corresponds to a sudden decrease in the projected level of equity and

property value indices of 10%.

• Increase in the volatility of equity and property yields of 25%

This sensitivity corresponds to a sudden increase at the start of the projected level of

equity and property values volatility of 25%.

• Increase in the interest rate volatility of 25%

This sensitivity corresponds to a sudden increase at the start of the projected level of

swaption volatility.

Non-financial sensitivities

• Mortality rate - 5%

 9

Mortality sensitivity is presented by separating mortality sensitivity annuities and other

policies (funeral, temporary).

•  Other claim ratios - 5%

This sensitivity shows the changes in value under a scenario in which the ratio of claims

to premiums on providence (other than temporary, funeral) and health decline by 5%.

• Rate of decline - 10%

This sensitivity corresponds to a decline in the policy surrender rate of 10%.

• Costs + 10%

This sensitivity corresponds to a decrease in administrative and management costs

(other than commissions and acquisition costs).

EV financial sensitivities- France

Million euros ANAV
Portfolio
value

EV EV

Median value 2,377.5 2,275.9 4,653.4 4,653.4

  (A) ∆ ANR
(B) ∆

Portfolio
value

(A+B) ∆ EV ∆ EV (%)

Impact of a 100bp increase in the interest rate
curve

-106.8 118.5 11.6 0.2%

Impact of a 100bp decrease in the interest rate
curve

113.7 -385.9 -272.2 -5.8%

Impact of a 10% decline in equity and property
values -173.2 -317.3 -490.5 -10.5%

Impact of a 25% increase in interest rate
volatility

0 -19.8 -19.8 -0.4%

Impact of a 25% increase in equity and
property values volatility

0 -281.6 -281.6 -6.1%

EV non-financial sensitivities - France

Million euros Portfolio value Portfolio value

Median value 2,275.9 2,275.9

  ∆ Portfolio value ∆ Portfolio value

Administrative expenses + 10% - 157.8 - 6.9%

Lapse rates -10% 28.7 1.3%

Mortality (annuities) - 5% -24.3 - 1.1%

Mortality (other products) - 5% 28.9 1.3%

Other claim ratios - 5% 125.7 5.5%

 10

New Business Value (NBV) Sensitivity–France

Million euros NBV:

Median value 51.7

 ∆ ∆ ∆ ∆ NBV

Risk-free rate +100 bp -0.8

Risk-free rate -100 bp -5.2

Decline in equity and property values of 10% -1.5

Interest rate volatility + 25% -4.8

Equity and property value yield volatility+25% 0

Administrative expenses +10% -11.1

Lapse rates -10% 5.2

Mortality (annuities) -5% -0.5

Mortality (other products) -5% 1.8

Other claim ratios -5% 13.2

A decline of interest rates creates a decline in the EV of the holdings. An increase in

unrealised bond gains on assets in net assets is not compensated by a decline in margins

with the reduction of equity yield.

An increase in interest rates has little impact on the value, the decrease in unrealised

bond gains in the ANAV compensates for the increase in margins.

The sensitivity to the equity market level (yield and volatility) shows Groupama’s

exposure to the equity markets. Desensitizing policies for the equity portfolio were

carried out in 2007 to reduce this exposure.

[…]

equity unrealised capital gains regarding net assets.

New Business Value declines noticeably with the lowering of interest rates (decrease in

margins on policies in euros) and slightly with the increasing of interest rates (increase in

margins on euro policies but decrease in margins on unit linked policies with a bond

component).

5. International Results

���� Embedded Value – International(1)

Million euros Total

Adjusted Net Asset Value 226.2

Value of the portfolio without risk premium (CE)  180.8

Time value of financial options -36.1

Cost of Capital (100% of solvency margin) -11.6

Cost of non-financial risks -3.7

Portfolio value 129.3

Embedded Value 355.6

(1)
Italy, Spain, Portugal, Turkey, UK

 11

���� New Business value – International(1)

Million euros Total

New business value without risk premium (CE) 14.6

Time value of financial options -0.9

Cost of Capital (100% of solvency margin) -2.1

Cost of non-financial risks -0.5

New Business value (NBV) 11.2

APE 129.8

NBV / APE 8.6%

PVNBP 560.4

NBV/PVNBP 2.0%

���� Sensitivities – International(1)

EV financial sensitivities

Million euros ANAV
Portfolio
value

EV

Median value 226.2 129.4 355.6

  (A) ∆ ANR
(B) ∆

Portfolio
value

(A+B) ∆ EV

Impact of a 100bp increase in the interest rate
curve

- 4.4 - 9.6 -14.0

Impact of a 100bp decrease in the interest rate
curve

4.9 2.4 7.3

Impact of a 10% decline in equity and property
values - 3.6 -6.4 - 10.0

Impact of a 25% increase in interest rate
volatility

0 - 3.0 - 3.0

Impact of a 25% increase in equity and
property values volatility

0 - 3.2 - 3.2

EV non-financial sensitivities

Million euros EV

Median value 355.6

  EV

Administrative expenses + 10% - 11.8

Lapse rates -10% 4.5

Mortality (annuities) - 5% - 0.1

Mortality (other products) - 5% 5.9

Other claim ratios - 5% 19.9

(1)
Italy, Spain, Portugal, Turkey, UK

 12

New Business Sensitivities

Million euros NBV: NBV:

Median value 11.2 11.2

 ∆ ∆ ∆ ∆ NBV ∆ ∆ ∆ ∆ NBV

Risk-free rate +100 bp 1.0 - 15.2%

Risk-free rate -100 bp -1.7 8.9%

Decrease in equity and property values of 10% 0.0 0.0%

Interest rate volatility + 25% - 0.3 - 2.7%

Administrative expenses +10% -2.4 -21.4%

Lapse rates -10% 1.1 9.8%

Mortality (annuities) -5% 0 0.0%

Mortality (other products) -5% 2.7 24.1%

Other claim ratios - 5% 4.6 41.1%

6. EV Adjustment / consolidated net equity

The table below restates the portfolio value to establish the additional value not entered

on the books in consolidated capital and reserves.

2007 2006 2006/2007
spread Million euros

International  France TOTAL TOTAL

Portfolio value 134 2,276 2,410 2,029 381

AFA -6 -37 -43 -50 7

Unrealised capital gains entered in
consolidated net assets

-6 -1,061 -1,067 -1,390 323

Unrealised capital gains entered in ANAV 19 373 392 401 -9

VOBA -27  -27 -33 6

Other adjustments 7 346 353 26 327

Holding costs   -161 -161 -105 -56

Additional value not taken into account in the
IFRS net assets  121 1,736 1,857 878 979

Except for unrealised property value gains (besides real estate partnerships classified as

AFS), the share income of unrealised capital gains returning to the shareholder is entered

in consolidated net assets and in the portfolio value. Thus the unrealised gains entered

on the books in the net consolidated PB/IS accounts are cancelled out.

The share income of unrealised gains in equity is entered in the ANAV and not in the

portfolio value. The latter must therefore be included in the adjustments.

Other adjustments arise from differences between the net book value of the company